Traffic Advice

Enhancement of Rehabus Feeder Service for Hospitals in Southern District

Members of the public are advised that, in view of the cessation of the “Southern District
Rehab Access” service after 30 June 2025, the Queen Mary Hospital Route, which is the rehabus
feeder service operated by Kwoon Chung Inclusive and Accessible Transport Services Company
Limited (“KCIS”) currently serving the Southern District, will be enhanced with effect from 23 June
2025. The Queen Mary Hospital Route will be split into two routes, and renamed as “Hospital
Route for Southern District East” and “Hospital Route for Southern District West”. The service
hours are generally from 7.30 a.m. to 7.27 p.m. from Mondays to Fridays, and the operating details
are as follows:

()  Timetable

(a) Hospital Route for Southern District East

From Sham Wan Public Transport Interchange to Queen Mary Hospital

st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth 6th 7th

Bus Stop Location Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip

Sham Wan Public Transport

07:30 | 09:00 | 10:30 | 12:00 | 13:30 | 15:00 | 16:30
Interchange

TWGHs Jockey Club
Rehabilitation Complex
(Welfare Rd.)*

Grantham Hospital (Kwok Tak On-demand Stop

Shing Heart Centre)*

Wong Chuk Hang Hospital*

Lei Tung Estate (Bus stop of | 0 o5 | 0955 | 10:55 | 12:25 | 13:55 | 1525 | 16:55
Tung Hing House)

Yue On Court (GMB terminus) | 08:00 | 09:30 | 11:00 | 12:30 | 14:00 | 15:30 | 17:00

Block 15, South Horizons (Yee | .05 | 0935 | 11:05 | 12:35 | 14:05 | 1535 | 17:05

Wan Court)

Ap Lei Chau Estate Bus 08:10 | 09:40 | 11:10 | 12:40 | 14:10 | 15:40 | 17:10
Terminus

Ap Lei Chau Main Street (near ) ) ) ) ) i )
An et Clau Clinie 08:15 | 09:45 | 11:15 | 12:45 | 14:15 | 15:45 | 17:15

Ocean Court (Kwun Hoi Path)* On-demand Stop

Aberdeen Centre (near taxistand | 0.0 | 0957 | 11.07 | 12:57 | 1427 | 15:57 | 17:27
at Nam Ning Street)

TWGHs Fung Yiu King

. 08:42 | 10:12 | 11:42 | 13:12 | 14:42 | 16:12 | 17:42
Hospital

MacLehose Medical
Rehabilitation Centre (Sha Wan | 08:44 | 10:14 | 11:44 | 13:14 | 14:44 | 16:14 | 17:44
Drive)

The Duchess of Kent Children’s | (.2 | 1017 | 11:47 | 13:17 | 14:47 | 1617 | 17:47
Hospital

Block S, Queen Mary Hospital 08:57 | 10:27 | 11:57 | 13:27 | 14:57 | 16:27 | 17:57

* If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the
KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the
departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an
On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.



From Queen Mary Hospital to Sham Wan Public Transport Interchange

B St L i 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th
us Stop Location Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip
Block S, Queen Mary Hospital 09:00 | 10:30 | 12:00 | 13:30 | 15:00 | 16:30 | 18:00
TWGHSs Fung Yiu King Hospital 09:10 | 10:40 | 12:10 | 13:40 | 15:10 | 16:40 | 18:10

(Sandy Bay Road)

MacLehose Medical Rehabilitation

Contre (Sha Wan Drive) 09:12 | 10:42 | 12:12 | 13:42 | 15:12 | 16:42 | 18:12
The Duchess of Kent Children’s 09:15 | 10:45 | 12:15 | 13:45 | 15:15 | 16:45 | 18:15
Hospital

Aberdeen Centre (near taxi stand at | o 301 1100 | 12:30 | 14:00 | 15:30 | 17:00 | 18:30
Nam Ning Street)

Yip Yee Mansion (Aberdeen Main

Road)* On-demand Stop

Lei Tung Estate (Bus stop of Tung | 6. 0 | 1110 | 1042 | 14:12 | 15:42 | 17:12 | 18:42
Hing House)

Yue On Court (GMB terminus) 09:47 | 11:17 | 12:47 | 14:17 | 15:47 | 17:17 | 18:47

21)(;"1}:)15’SouthHonzonS(Yeewan 09:52 | 11:22 | 12:52 | 1422 | 15:52 | 17:22 | 18:52

Ap Lei Chau Estate Bus Terminus 09:57 | 11:27 | 12:57 | 14:27 | 15:57 | 17:27 | 18:57

Ap Lei Chau Main Street (near Ap

Lei Chau Clinic) 10:02 | 11:32 | 13:02 | 14:32 | 16:02 | 17:32 | 19:02

TWGHs Jockey Club Rehabilitation
Complex (Welfare Rd.)*

Grantham Hospital (Kwok Tak Shing
Heart Centre)* On-demand Stop

Wong Chuk Hang Hospital *

South Wave Court (Sham Wan
Road)*

Sham Wan Public Transport

10:27 | 11:57 | 13:27 | 14:57 | 16:27 | 17:57 | 19:27
Interchange

* If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the
KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the
departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an
On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.




(b) Hospital Route for Southern District West

From Kennedy Town to Shek Pai Wan

Bus Stop Location

1st
Trip

2nd
Trip

3rd
Trip

4th
Trip

Sth
Trip

6th
Trip

7th
Trip

8th
Trip

9th
Trip

MTR Kennedy Town
Stn. (GMB B/A Area at
Smithfield)

07:45

08:15

09:00

10:30

12:00

13:30

15:00

16:30

18:00

Block S, Queen Mary
Hospital

07:57

08:27

09:12

10:42

12:12

13:42

15:12

16:42

18:12

TWGHs Fung Yiu King
Hospital (Sandy Bay
Road)

08:07

08:37

09:22

10:52

12:22

13:52

15:22

16:52

18:22

MaclLehose Medical
Rehabilitation Centre
(Sha Wan Drive)

08:09

08:39

09:24

10:54

12:24

13:54

15:24

16:54

18:24

The Duchess of Kent
Children's Hospital

08:12

08:42

09:27

10:57

12:27

13:57

15:27

16:57

18:27

Chi Fu Fa Yuen Bus
Terminus (Chi Fu Road)

Wah Chui House, Wah
Fu Estate (Wah King
Street)

Wah Chun House, Wah
Fu Estate (Waterfall Bay
Road)

Wah O1 House, Wah
Kwai Estate (AKA)

Hing Wo Street, Tin Wan
(bus stop outside The C
& M Alliance Wah Kee
Church)*

Tin Wan Shopping
Centre (Tin Wan Street)

Aberdeen Centre (near
taxi stand at Nam Ning
Street)

The Society
Rehabilitation Centre of
The Fu Hong Society
(Yue Kwong Rd.)*

Pik Long House, Shek
Pai Wan Estate (Yue
Kwong Rd.)

Shek Pai Wan Integrated
Work Centre (Yue Wong
Rd.)*

09:37

11:07

12:37

14:07

15:37

17:07

18:37

09:42

11:12

12:42

14:12

15:42

17:12

18:42

09:47

11:17

12:47

14:17

15:47

17:17

18:47

09:57

11:27

12:57

14:27

15:57

14:27

18:57

On-demand Stop

10:04

11:34

13:04

14:34

16:04

17:34

19:04

10:14

11:44

13:14

14:44

16:14

17:44

19:14

On-demand Stop

10:22

11:52

13:22

14:52

16:22

17:52

19:22

On-demand Stop

* If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the
KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the

departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an
On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.




From Shek Pai Wan to Kennedy Town

Bus Stop L i st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth 6th Tth
us Stop Location Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip Trip

The Society Rehabilitation Centre of

The Fu Hong Society (Yue Kwong On-demand Stop

Rd.)*

Pik Long House, Shek Pai Wan ) ] ) ) ) ) )

Estate (Yue Kwong Rd.) 07:33 | 09:03 | 10:33 | 12:03 | 13:33 | 15:03 | 16:33

Shek Pai Wan Integrated Work

Centre (Yue Wong Rd.)* On-demand Stop

Aberdeen Centre (near taxi stand at | 7 41 | 09,11 | 10:41 | 12:11 | 13:41 | 15:11 | 16:41

Nam Ning Street)

Hing Wo Street, Tin Wan (bus stop

outside The C & M Alliance Wah On-demand Stop

Kee Church)*

Tin Wan Shopping Centre (Tin Wan | 7.5, | 951 | 10.21 | 12:21 | 13:51 | 1521 | 16:51

Street)

Wah Oi House, Wah KwaiBstate | 7.5 | 09.08 | 10:28 | 12:28 | 13:58 | 15:28 | 16:58

(AKA)

Wah Chui House, Wah Fu Estate ) ) ) ) ) ) )

(Wah King Street) 08:08 | 09:38 | 10:38 | 12:38 | 14:08 | 15:38 | 17:08

Wah Chun House, Wah Fu Estate ) ) ) ) ) ) )

(Waterfall Bay Road) 08:13 | 09:43 | 10:43 | 12:43 | 14:13 | 15:43 | 17:13

Chi Fu Fa Yuen Bus Terminus (Chi | 50,00 | 0950 | 11:20 | 12:50 | 14:20 | 15:50 | 17:20

Fu Road)

TWGHs Fung Yiu King Hospital | oc.»¢ | 9.58 | 11228 | 12:58 | 14:28 | 15:58 | 17:28

(Sandy Bay Road)

MacLehose Medical Rehabilitation

Centre (Sha Wan Drive) 08:30 | 10:00 | 11:30 | 13:00 | 14:30 | 16:00 | 17:30

The Duchess of Kent Children's 08:33 | 10:03 | 11:33 | 13:03 | 14:33 | 16:03 | 17:33

Hospital

Block S, Queen Mary Hospital 08:43 | 10:13 | 11:43 | 13:13 | 14:43 | 16:13 | 17:43

MTR Kennedy Town Stn. Exit A ) ) ) ) ) ) )

(GMB B/A Area at Smithfield) 08:55 | 10:25 | 11:55 | 13:25 | 14:55 | 16:25 | 17:55

* If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the
KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the
departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an
On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.

(II) Fare

HKS$2 per person per trip

KCIS has put up notices at en-route stops and vehicle compartments of the Queen Mary
Hospital Route to advise passengers of the above arrangements.




