Traffic Advice

Enhancement of Rehabus Feeder Service for Hospitals in Southern District

Members of the public are advised that, in view of the cessation of the "Southern District Rehab Access" service after 30 June 2025, the Queen Mary Hospital Route, which is the rehabus feeder service operated by Kwoon Chung Inclusive and Accessible Transport Services Company Limited ("KCIS") currently serving the Southern District, will be enhanced with effect from 23 June 2025. The Queen Mary Hospital Route will be split into two routes, and renamed as "Hospital Route for Southern District East" and "Hospital Route for Southern District West". The service hours are generally from 7.30 a.m. to 7.27 p.m. from Mondays to Fridays, and the operating details are as follows:

(I) Timetable

(a) Hospital Route for Southern District East

From Sham Wan Public Transport Interchange to Queen Mary Hospital

Bus Stop Location	1st Trip	2nd Trip	3rd Trip	4th Trip	5th Trip	6th Trip	7th Trip				
Sham Wan Public Transport Interchange	07:30	09:00	10:30	12:00	13:30	15:00	16:30				
TWGHs Jockey Club											
Rehabilitation Complex											
(Welfare Rd.)*	On demand Stan										
Grantham Hospital (Kwok Tak	On-demand Stop										
Shing Heart Centre)*											
Wong Chuk Hang Hospital*											
Lei Tung Estate (Bus stop of	07:55	09:25	10:55	12:25	13:55	15:25	16:55				
Tung Hing House)	07:33	09:23	10:33	12:23	13:33	13:23	10:33				
Yue On Court (GMB terminus)	08:00	09:30	11:00	12:30	14:00	15:30	17:00				
Block 15, South Horizons (Yee	08:05	00.25	11.05	12:35	14.05	15:35	17:05				
Wan Court)	08:03	09:35	11:05	12:33	14:05	13:33	17:03				
Ap Lei Chau Estate Bus	08:10	09:40	11:10	12:40	14:10	15:40	17:10				
Terminus	08.10	09.40	11.10	12.40	14.10	13.40	17.10				
Ap Lei Chau Main Street (near	08:15	09:45	11:15	12:45	14:15	15:45	17:15				
Ap Lei Chau Clinic)	08.13	09.43	11.13	12.43	14.13	13.43	17.13				
Ocean Court (Kwun Hoi Path)*			On-	-demand	Stop						
Aberdeen Centre (near taxi stand	08:27	09:57	11:27	12:57	14:27	15:57	17:27				
at Nam Ning Street)	08.27	09.37	11.27	12.57	14.27	13.37	1/.2/				
TWGHs Fung Yiu King	08:42	10:12	11:42	13:12	14:42	16:12	17:42				
Hospital	06.42	10.12	11.42	13.12	14.42	10.12	17.42				
MacLehose Medical											
Rehabilitation Centre (Sha Wan	08:44	10:14	11:44	13:14	14:44	16:14	17:44				
Drive)											
The Duchess of Kent Children's	08:47	10:17	11:47	13:17	14:47	16:17	17:47				
Hospital	00.47	10.1/	11.4/	13.1/	14.4/	10.1/	1/.4/				
Block S, Queen Mary Hospital	08:57	10:27	11:57	13:27	14:57	16:27	17:57				

^{*} If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.

From Queen Mary Hospital to Sham Wan Public Transport Interchange

Bus Stop Location	1st Trip	2nd Trip	3rd Trip	4th Trip	5th Trip	6th Trip	7th Trip		
Block S, Queen Mary Hospital	09:00	10:30	12:00	13:30	15:00	16:30	18:00		
TWGHs Fung Yiu King Hospital (Sandy Bay Road)	09:10	10:40	12:10	13:40	15:10	16:40	18:10		
MacLehose Medical Rehabilitation Centre (Sha Wan Drive)	09:12	10:42	12:12	13:42	15:12	16:42	18:12		
The Duchess of Kent Children's Hospital	09:15	10:45	12:15	13:45	15:15	16:45	18:15		
Aberdeen Centre (near taxi stand at Nam Ning Street)	09:30	11:00	12:30	14:00	15:30	17:00	18:30		
Yip Yee Mansion (Aberdeen Main Road)*	On-demand Stop								
Lei Tung Estate (Bus stop of Tung Hing House)	09:42	11:12	12:42	14:12	15:42	17:12	18:42		
Yue On Court (GMB terminus)	09:47	11:17	12:47	14:17	15:47	17:17	18:47		
Block 15, South Horizons (Yee Wan Court)	09:52	11:22	12:52	14:22	15:52	17:22	18:52		
Ap Lei Chau Estate Bus Terminus	09:57	11:27	12:57	14:27	15:57	17:27	18:57		
Ap Lei Chau Main Street (near Ap Lei Chau Clinic)	10:02	11:32	13:02	14:32	16:02	17:32	19:02		
TWGHs Jockey Club Rehabilitation Complex (Welfare Rd.)* Grantham Hospital (Kwok Tak Shing Heart Centre)* Wong Chuk Hang Hospital* South Wave Court (Sham Wan Road)*	On-demand Stop								
Sham Wan Public Transport Interchange	10:27	11:57	13:27	14:57	16:27	17:57	19:27		

^{*} If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.

(b) Hospital Route for Southern District West

From Kennedy Town to Shek Pai Wan

Bus Stop Location	1st Trip	2nd Trip	3rd Trip	4th Trip	5th Trip	6th Trip	7th Trip	8th Trip	9th Trip	
MTR Kennedy Town	1116	1116	1116	1119	1119	1119	1119	111p	1116	
Stn. (GMB B/A Area at	07:45	08:15	09:00	10:30	12:00	13:30	15:00	16:30	18:00	
Smithfield)	07.10	00.10	03.00	10.50	12.00	15.50	10.00	10.50	10.00	
Block S, Queen Mary										
Hospital	07:57	08:27	09:12	10:42	12:12	13:42	15:12	16:42	18:12	
TWGHs Fung Yiu King										
Hospital (Sandy Bay	08:07	08:37	09:22	10:52	12:22	13:52	15:22	16:52	18:22	
Road)	00.07	00.57	07.22	10.52	12.22	13.32	13.22	10.32	10.22	
MacLehose Medical										
Rehabilitation Centre	08:09	08:39	09:24	10:54	12:24	13:54	15:24	16:54	18:24	
(Sha Wan Drive)	00.09	00.39	09.24	10.54	12.24	13.34	13.24	10.54	10.24	
The Duchess of Kent										
Children's Hospital	08:12	08:42	09:27	10:57	12:27	13:57	15:27	16:57	18:27	
Chi Fu Fa Yuen Bus										
			09:37	11:07	12:37	14:07	15:37	17:07	18:37	
Terminus (Chi Fu Road)										
Wah Chui House, Wah			00.42	11 12	10.40	14 12	15 40	17 10	10.42	
Fu Estate (Wah King			09:42	11:12	12:42	14:12	15:42	17:12	18:42	
Street)										
Wah Chun House, Wah			00.45	11.15	10.45	1415	15.45	15.15	10.45	
Fu Estate (Waterfall Bay			09:47	11:17	12:47	14:17	15:47	17:17	18:47	
Road)										
Wah Oi House, Wah			09:57	11:27	12:57	14:27	15:57	14:27	18:57	
Kwai Estate (AKA)				-				-		
Hing Wo Street, Tin Wan										
(bus stop outside The C			On-demand Stop							
& M Alliance Wah Kee			on demand stop							
Church)*				T	T	Т	Т	Т		
Tin Wan Shopping		/	10:04	11:34	13:04	14:34	16:04	17:34	19:04	
Centre (Tin Wan Street)			10.01	11.51	13.01	11.51	10.01	17.51	15.01	
Aberdeen Centre (near										
taxi stand at Nam Ning			10:14	11:44	13:14	14:44	16:14	17:44	19:14	
Street)										
The Society										
Rehabilitation Centre of					On	lamand	Ston			
The Fu Hong Society			On-demand Stop							
(Yue Kwong Rd.)*										
Pik Long House, Shek										
Pai Wan Estate (Yue			10:22	11:52	13:22	14:52	16:22	17:52	19:22	
Kwong Rd.)										
Shek Pai Wan Integrated										
Work Centre (Yue Wong			On-demand Stop							
Rd.)*										
* If massamana have to										

^{*} If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.

From Shek Pai Wan to Kennedy Town

Bus Stop Location	1st Trip	2nd Trip	3rd Trip	4th Trip	5th Trip	6th Trip	7th Trip		
The Society Rehabilitation Centre of The Fu Hong Society (Yue Kwong Rd.)*	On-demand Stop								
Pik Long House, Shek Pai Wan Estate (Yue Kwong Rd.)	07:33	09:03	10:33	12:03	13:33	15:03	16:33		
Shek Pai Wan Integrated Work Centre (Yue Wong Rd.)*	On-demand Stop								
Aberdeen Centre (near taxi stand at Nam Ning Street)	07:41	09:11	10:41	12:11	13:41	15:11	16:41		
Hing Wo Street, Tin Wan (bus stop outside The C & M Alliance Wah Kee Church)*	On-demand Stop								
Tin Wan Shopping Centre (Tin Wan Street)	07:51	09:21	10:21	12:21	13:51	15:21	16:51		
Wah Oi House, Wah Kwai Estate (AKA)	07:58	09:28	10:28	12:28	13:58	15:28	16:58		
Wah Chui House, Wah Fu Estate (Wah King Street)	08:08	09:38	10:38	12:38	14:08	15:38	17:08		
Wah Chun House, Wah Fu Estate (Waterfall Bay Road)	08:13	09:43	10:43	12:43	14:13	15:43	17:13		
Chi Fu Fa Yuen Bus Terminus (Chi Fu Road)	08:20	09:50	11:20	12:50	14:20	15:50	17:20		
TWGHs Fung Yiu King Hospital (Sandy Bay Road)	08:28	09:58	11:28	12:58	14:28	15:58	17:28		
MacLehose Medical Rehabilitation Centre (Sha Wan Drive)	08:30	10:00	11:30	13:00	14:30	16:00	17:30		
The Duchess of Kent Children's Hospital	08:33	10:03	11:33	13:03	14:33	16:03	17:33		
Block S, Queen Mary Hospital	08:43	10:13	11:43	13:13	14:43	16:13	17:43		
MTR Kennedy Town Stn. Exit A (GMB B/A Area at Smithfield)	08:55	10:25	11:55	13:25	14:55	16:25	17:55		

^{*} If passengers have to board at an On-demand Stop, they must make reservations through the KCIS Mobile App or by phone from one day before use to at least 15 minutes before the departure time of the trip at the On-demand Stop concerned. If passengers have to get off at an On-demand Stop, they must inform the bus captain when boarding the bus.

(II) Fare

HK\$2 per person per trip

KCIS has put up notices at en-route stops and vehicle compartments of the Queen Mary Hospital Route to advise passengers of the above arrangements.